Summons to Meeting
Thursday 9 July 2020

Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Friday 17 July 2020, 1.30 pm
Zoom Virtual Meeting
Membership:
Councillor Iain Greaney (Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison
Councillor John Crouch
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Joe Holliday
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride
Councillor Paul Scott

Councillor Carmel Bell
Councillor Allan Daniels
Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor Daniel Horsley
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

This meeting will be broadcast live on the Allerdale Borough Council YouTube™ Channel.
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions
or queries contact Ian Hinde on 01900 702544.

Agenda
1.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2020

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declaration of Interests
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4.

Questions
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5.

Public Participation
To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2
working days before the meeting.

6.

Community Safety Partnership, Annual Review (Pages 7 - 22)

7.

Approach to Scrutiny of responses to the pandemic (Pages 23 - 56)

8.

Forward Plan (Pages 57 - 70)

9.

Work Programme 2020/21 (Pages 71 - 74)
To confirm the work programme items for 2020-2021

10. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates (Verbal Report)

Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:
Friday 28 August 2020, 1.30 pm
Zoom Virtual Meeting

Agenda Item 1
At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Zoom Virtual Meeting on
Friday 19 June 2020 at 1.30 pm
Members
Councillor Iain Greaney (Chair)
Councillor Nicky Cockburn
Councillor Allan Daniels
Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride

Councillor John Crouch
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Joe Holliday
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carmel Bell and Councillor
Daniel Horsley
Staff Present
W Collins, A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, J Irving, L Jardine, G Roach and S Sewell
Also Present
M Fitzgerald (Executive Member: Policy, Governance and People Resources)

13.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2020 were signed as a correct
record.

14.

Declaration of Interests
None declared

15.

Questions
None received

16.

Public Participation
None received

17.

Council Strategy Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21
Councillor Marion Fitzgerald (Executive Member and portfolio holder for Policy,
Governance and People Resources) presented the Council Strategy Interim
Delivery Plan for 2020/21.
Councillor Fitzgerald also provided an update for members in relation to the
impact Covid-19 has on Council finances, advising that the main council income
streams have been severely affected.
With the uncertainty emerging from Covid-19, Councillor Fitzgerald advised that
a previously scheduled four-year plan was not currently appropriate.

Page 3

The interim delivery plan will provide focus, structure and concentrate on short
term priorities and follows the six priorities as set out in the Council Strategy.
An overview of the key projects and activities for each of the six priorities was
provided by the Policy Manager (Corporate Policy and Performance).
Members asked questions and shared comments and feedback on each of the
priorities:
A financially secure Council
Questions were raised on car parking, the Policy Manager confirmed that when
car parks are reopened fees would be charged, Councillor Fitzgerald also was
also confirmed to members that car parking fees would not be increased.
Cleaner, greener Allerdale
Questions were raised on fly-tipping, which is higher than expected for June, it
was not clear whether the re-opening of household waste recycling centres has
mitigated any impacts, but officers confirmed that a project has commenced to
further understand and tackle the issue. Members also expressed concerns
over the recycling performance figures for 20/21. Members asked that
alternative language be used in describing the land for one of the projects removing references to Northside ‘Allotments’. Councillor Fitzgerald agreed to
take this comment to the Executive meeting.
Invest to grow
Questions and comments were raised on community housing and the creation
of the new housing company, it was agreed that the Executive Report on the
creation of the Housing Company would be shared with members.
Outstanding local services
The new Allerdale Waste Company and its performance indicators were
discussed, Councillor Fitzgerald advised that the transition to Allerdale Waste
Services has worked well, including the reintroduction of the garden waste, all
during the Covid-19 pandemic.
Thriving towns and villages
The Council will support local businesses to re-open and will continue to work
on the Maryport High Street and Workington Town Deal programmes. Members
also provided feedback in relation to communication, digital technology and the
visitor economy.
Resilient communities
Members discussed homelessness and health and wellbeing in the community.
Following the government announcements on homelessness, the council
provided accommodation to 100% of residents in need.

Page 4

As a general point on performance measures, members suggested that it would
be useful to see baseline figures for the performance indicators in the Plan.
Again, Councillor Fitzgerald agreed to take this comment to the Executive
meeting where the Interim Delivery Plan was to be considered.
Members noted the contents of the Council Strategy Interim Delivery Plan
2020/21
Councillor Cockburn left the meeting

18.

Proposed Work Programme 2020/21
Members firstly looked at the criteria to select items for the Work Programme
2020/21 and whether the Audit Committee could consider some of the
suggested items.
Members then went through each of the suggested items on the proposed work
programme 2020/21.
Following review and discussion it was agreed remove the following items (but
review and monitor, acting if necessary).
Item 2 - ‘Update and review of Allerdale Waste Services since start of
operations’
Item 7 - ‘Review of the overview and scrutiny section of the Constitution’
Item 13 – ‘Review of proposed development of a stadium’
Item 14 – ‘Governance of the Council's role as a corporate charity trustee’
Item 15 – ‘Analysis of income and spend by geographic area’
Item 17- ‘Completion of focus on ESF funded training provision’
Members also agreed to merge items 4, 5 and 6 for consistency, along with
item 16.
The Work Programme for 2020/21 was provisionally set as follows,











Development of a Resilient Communities Strategy
Update and review of town-based programmes in Maryport and
Workington
Consideration of this Council’s role in the ongoing public health situation,
the next steps from Covid-19 and the impact of pandemic on Council
operations and finances and rural issues, particularly consideration of
addressing social exclusion (Items 4, 5, 6 and 16)
Development of a new Housing Strategy
Development of a new Economic Growth Strategy
Progress report on climate change
Performance Management
Annual update from Community Safety Partnership
Updates from representatives on other scrutiny bodies

Page 5

Councillor Grainger left the meeting

19.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Executive Protocol
Members considered the report and agreed the content, and to recommend the
protocol to Executive for approval and adoption.

20.

Forward Plan
Members noted the contents of the Forward Plan

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm

Page 6

Community Safety Partnerships
2019-2
[...]
taken
up with managing these. All three now have appointed chairs and will report

Partnership
Priority
(reference section of
PCP or CSP Plan)

Issues
identified
(e.g. locations, age
groups, emerging
issues)

Activities and Projects
Partnerships in regards to
Domestic Homicide
Reviews working with all
Community Safety
Partnerships within
Cumbria.
DA/SA Group.

Evaluation Outputs and Outcomes
on their findings in 2020. Due to the nature of the DHR confidentiality no
further information is available in this report.

Page 22

Agenda Item 7
Allerdale Borough Council
Overview and Scrutiny Committee– 17 July 2020
Approach to scrutiny of responses to the pandemic

The Reason for the Decision

This report sets out the issues and possible
approaches the Committee can consider in
scrutinising the Council’s role and response
to the Covid-19 pandemic and its effects on
local communities.

Summary of options considered

Outlined in the body of the report.

Recommendations



Financial / Resource Implications

There may be resource implications for staff
time depending on the chosen approach.

Legal / Governance Implications

There are no direct implications.

Community Safety Implications

There are no direct implications.

Health and Safety and Risk
Management Implications

There are no direct implications.

Equality Duty considered / Impact
Assessment completed

This report is not considered to have any
particular implications at this point.

Wards Affected

All

The contribution this decision would
make to the Council’s priorities

The role of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee contributes to all Council
Strategy priorities.

Is this a Key Decision

No

Lead Scrutiny Member

Councillor Iain Greaney

Lead Officer

Ian Hinde
Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships)
01900 702544
ian.hinde@allerdale.gov.uk

That the Committee considers the
report and agrees how it wishes to
approach this topic area in terms of
scope and methodology.

Page 23

Report Implications (Please delete where applicable).
Community Safety

N

Employment (external to the Council)

N

Financial

N

Employment (internal)

N

Legal

N

Partnership

N

Social Inclusion

N

Asset Management

N

Equality Duty

N

Health and Safety

N

Background papers:
Outbreak Control Plan Part 1 – Strategy, Management and Oversight
https://www.cumbria.gov.uk/elibrary/Content/Internet/535/17941/17942/44012124112.pdf
Outbreak Control Plan Part 2 – Operational Response
https://www.cumbria.gov.uk/elibrary/Content/Internet/535/17941/17942/44012124238.pdf
Situation report 30 June 2020
https://www.cumbria.gov.uk/elibrary/Content/Internet/535/17941/17942/17945/44012124419
.pdf?timestamp=440139227

1.0

Background to the report

1.1

At its previous meeting the Committee agreed to combine three potential
items for its work programme into a single item. These were:
 consideration of the Council’s role in the ongoing public health situation
and the ongoing role for councils in test and trace activities;
 consideration of the Council’s role in recovery - how is the Council able
to support businesses and communities?;
 consideration of the ongoing implications for the organisation both
financially and operationally, including consideration of alternative
working practices adopted during the pandemic and their effectiveness.

1.2

The Committee now needs to identify if there are any specific issues or areas
of interest to pursue. These could focus on the immediate response to the
crisis and any lessons to be learned, or on preparedness for the future either
in the predicted second wave of the current situation.

1.3

The Committee will need to consider this area of work in the context of its
overall programme. Should the Committee wish to include this work in
committee meetings, it may be necessary to consider additional meetings
throughout the year.

Page 24

2.0

The task

2.1

The Committee now needs to decide how to approach this overall topic and
whether there are any specific aspects it wishe
[...]
 issues with the officer
on behalf of the committee and report back their findings to the committee.

4.0

Recommendation

4.1

It is recommended that:

Page 25

1. That the Committee considers the report and agrees how it wishes to
approach this topic area in terms of scope and methodology.

Ian Hinde
Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships)

Page 26

ALLERDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
COVID-19 RECOVERY STRATEGY

Summary
The COVID-19 crisis has had a significant impact across Cumbria and the focus to date has
been on the immediate co-ordinated response to support the county during the lockdown
period. Although this work will continue for some time, preparations are now underway to
manage the phased opening up of the area, and to plan ahead for the longer term
challenges that will begin to become clearer as we emerge from the lockdown period.
Our work for planning Allerdale’s recovery must focus along four broad themes:
1.
2.
3.
4.

economic impact, support and recovery;
response and stabilisation of the virus pandemic and its impacts;
residents, communities and their health and wellbeing, and
impact on the Council including our services, transformation and financial security.

This work will be undertaken in a way which fully involves all stakeholders in the area in
order to develop the best possible forward plans. While the strategic objectives identified in
the Council Strategy 2020-2030 remain our overarching priorities, we must also develop a
Recovery Strategy and Interim Delivery Plan that resets and repositions our focus to the post
COVID-19 challenges and opportunities the borough of Allerdale now faces.

Introduction: The Need for a Recovery Strategy
Recovery planning is essential to drive the recovery phase of COVID19, to support
Allerdale’s residents, the economy and businesses, reform the delivery of public services
and consider the financial resilience of the Council and how it will need to operate differently,
learning the lessons from the pandemic.
To this e
[...]
icy
Statement 2021/22

3 March 2021
Audit Committee

catherine.nicholson@all
erdale.gov.uk
Open

Councillor Jim Lister

Barry Lennox, Financial
Services Manager

25 February 2021
barry.lennox@allerdale.
gov.uk

Council

Page 68

3 March 2021
Key Decision
To present the Treasury
Management Strategy
Statement, Annual
Investment Strategy and
Minimum Revenue
Provision Policy
Statement
Pay Policy Statement
2021/22

Council
3 March 2021

Key Decision

Open

Executive Member:
Policy, Governance and
People Resources
(Councillor Marion
Fitzgerald)

Kathryn Higgins, HR
Advisor
kathryn.higgins@allerdal
e.gov.uk

Meetings of the Council, Executive and Scrutiny Committees are open to the public (except when exempt (confidential) items are
being considered). It is advisable to check the agenda before attending a meeting, as decision dates may be subject to change.

Agendas and supporting documents for meetings of the Executive can be found on the Council’s website www.allerdale.gov.uk or
at Allerdale House, Workington, Cumbria, CA14 3YJ
Further information is available by calling 01900 702502
Any representations as to why a meeting should be open to the public should be made in writing to Democratic Services at the
above address.
A list of the Executive members can be found at http://democracy.allerdale.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=11

Page 69

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-2021
Further Information

Format

Council Strategy
Theme

Friday 17 July

Consideration of
the ongoing
public health
situation and
impact on the
organisation
Annual update
from the
Community
Safety
Partnership.

The Council’s role in recovery and the ongoing public health
situation includes test and trace activity, economic recovery,
supporting communities. There is also an ongoing impact on
council operations and finances. This item will be about
scoping scrutiny work around this wide ranging area.

Report and / or
presentation to
Committee

All Council strategy
priorities

Scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership is written into
legislation as a requirement of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee. This is the only outside body which the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee is required to scrutinise. Relates to
the partnership rather than the detail of the work.

Update provided to
Committee via
presentation

All Council strategy
priorities

Development of
a Resilient
Communities
Strategy

The Resilient Communities Strategy will cover that theme of
the Council Strategy and will build in approaches around
healthy, active communities, inequalities and community
engagement and support. It will look to set out how we can
support communities across the district as we move out of the
current restrictions and into recovery.
Lead Officer – Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Mike Johnson
To confirm any suggestions for improvements the committee
wishes to submit to the Constitution Review Group.
Lead Officer – Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Marion Fitzgerald

Report and / or
presentation to
Committee

Resilient communities

Briefing note and
discussion

All Council strategy
priorities

Friday 28
August

Review of the
overview and
scrutiny section
of the
Constitution

Last updated: 08/07/2020

Agenda Item 9

Items

Page 71

Meeting Date

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-2021
Items

Further Information

Friday 16
October

Update and
review of town
based
programmes in
Workington and
Maryport
Development of
a new Economic
Growth Strategy

These major programmes are central to the Interim Delivery
Report and / or
Plan. The meeting may either have single focus on one
presentation to
programme or a short update on each programme.
Committee
Lead Officer – Programme Director Workington; Programme Director Maryport
Regeneration
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Mike Johnson
This work includes pre-scrutiny of draft a new Economic
Report and / or
Gro
[...]
d
Partnerships)

Not applicable

Task and Finish
Group Updates

All Council Plan
priorities

To provide the Committee with the
opportunity to review its’ own
work plan for the rest of the year
To receive progress reports from
any Task and Finish Group

Policy Officer (Scrutiny and
Partnerships)

Not applicable

Co-Chairs of the
Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Co-Chairs of the
Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Chair of individual
Task and Finish
Groups

Last updated: 08/07/2020



Minutes of the meeting

At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Zoom on Friday 17 July
2020 at 1.30 pm
Members
Councillor Iain Greaney (Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Joe Holliday
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride

Councillor Allan Daniels
Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor Daniel Horsley
Councillor Sally Lansbury

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carmel Bell, Councillor John
Crouch, Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes and Councillor Paul Scott
Staff Present
A FitzGerald, I Hinde, J Irving, L Jardine, G Roach and L Tomlinson
Also Present
M Fitzgerald (Executive Member: Policy, Governance and People Resources)

47.

Minutes
Councillor Heaslip moved an amendment to minute number 18 to include
additional explanations
“Following review and discussion it was agreed remove the following items (but
review and monitor, acting if necessary).
Item 2 - ‘Update and review of Allerdale Waste Services since start of
operations’
Item 7 - ‘Review of the overview and scrutiny section of the Constitution’ – on
the understanding that the Constitution Review Group is undertaking this task.
Item 13 – ‘Review of proposed development of a stadium’
Item 14 – ‘Governance of the Council's role as a corporate charity trustee’ on
the understanding that the Constitution Review Group is undertaking this task.
Item 15 – ‘Analysis of income and spend by geographic area’ – on the
understanding that officers will provide an information only report to members.
Item 17- ‘Completion of focus on ESF funded training provision’
The motion was seconded by Councillor Greaney and agreed by all members
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2020 were then signed as a correct
record.

48.

Declaration of Interests
None declared

49.

Questions
None received

50.

Public Participation
None received

51.

Community Safety Partnership, Annual Review
Councillor Fitzgerald as Chair of Community Safety Partnership presented the
Community Safety Partnership Annual Review for 2019/20.
Councillor Fitzgerald firstly provided members with an overview of the structure
of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP), explaining that Allerdale and
Copeland are part of the West Cumbria Community Safety Partnership.
Members were advised that grant funding had been provided from the CSP to
Stronger Together (Moorclose), and to Local Focus Hubs to tackle knife crime.
Funding also led to the introduction of Taxi Marshalls which have proved
successful in reducing night time anti-social behaviour and also towards training
for partners on the affects of adverse childhood experiences (ACE).
The CSP also initiates Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR), there are now four
ongoing, one due to begin and three are progressing well.
Members were also advised that the Pubwatch scheme is working well and is
reducing anti-social behaviour. Under the Best Bar None banner the Pubwatch
scheme also provides first aid and conflict management training for licensees,
and promotes the ‘ask Angela’ scheme.
Councillor Fitzgerald then advised that Modern Slavery and domestic abuse
had been made more priority areas and referred to Rural Crime, Mini Policing
and Cyber Crime.
In terms of the future of CSP, it has been confirmed that the office of the Police
and Crime Commissioner will only provide funding for the CSP Co-Ordinator
post and that no additional funding will be available to distribute to projects
mentioned previously. As a result of this Cumbrian CSPs are co-ordinating a
collaborative approach to try and mitigate any effects of the future funding gaps,
which across Cumbria CSP amounts to £105k.
Members then asked questions of Councillor Fitzgerald, in relation to AntiSocial Behaviour in Workington and Keswick, it was confirmed to members that
the West Cumbria CSP covers all of Allerdale and Copeland.

Councillor Fitzgerald then highlighted the importance in contacting the Police to
report any anti-social behaviour via 101.
Debate ensued in relation to the financial future of the CSP in particular the
funding cuts mentioned by Councillor Fitzgerald, which also will affect the
Pubwatch Scheme in West Cumbria.
Members noted the contents of the report.

52.

Approach to Scrutiny of responses to the pandemic
At the previous meeting members agreed to combine three potential items for
its work programme into a single item, these were;




consideration of the Council’s role in the ongoing public health situation
and the ongoing role for councils in test and trace activities;
consideration of the Council’s role in recovery - how is the Council able
to support businesses and communities?
consideration of the ongoing implications for the organisation both
financially and operationally, including consideration of alternative
working practices adopted during the pandemic and their effectiveness.

Members discussed the way to address the items and The Policy Manager
(Corporate) provided some detail to members in relation to the current recovery
plan.
Members debated whether adding to the work programme, implementing a task
and finish group and/or introducing a rapporteur would be the suitable way
forward.
Members then resolved to delegate the implementation of a strategy to consider
the response and recovery to the Covid 19 pandemic to officers in consultation
with the Chair, which will be presented to members at the next meeting.

53.

Forward Plan

Members requested an update on the Allerdale Investment Plan, officers will
provide a briefing to members.
It was also clarified to members that the Local Plan Part 2 will be presented to
Council on 22 July 2020 for adoption.
Members noted the contents of the Forward Plan
54.

Work Programme 2020/21
The Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) explained to members that
following previous meetings the work programme was put together and the
order of items can be amended if necessary.
It was also clarified to members that the review of the of the Overview and
Scrutiny section of the Constitution remains on the work programme as it can
be used for discussion and to provide comment to the Constitution Working
Group.
Members requested that the Council approach to Performance Management is
added onto the Work Programme 2020/21.
Members noted the contents of the Work Programme for 2020/21

55.

Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates
The Chair explained that the Procurement Task and Finish Group is awaiting a
report from officers, and once received the group will have its final meeting and
present its report to the meeting to be held on 18 October 2020.

The meeting closed at 3.00 pm

